

No. 21-279

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MARK BOUGHTON, COMMISSIONER,  
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT  
OF REVENUE SERVICES,  
*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION  
TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
WILLIAM TONG  
Attorney General of Connecticut

CLARE KINDALL  
Solicitor General of Connecticut

JOSEPH J. CHAMBERS  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*  
Tel: (860) 808-5270  
joseph.chambers@ct.gov

HEATHER J. WILSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
165 Capitol Avenue, 5th Flr.  
Hartford, CT 06106  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Connecticut’s Statutory Scheme .....	2
II. History Of GRE’s Cigarette Sales In Connecticut .....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	10
I. GRE Asserts Nonexistent Conflicts With Prior Rulings Of This Court And Other Circuit Courts .....	10
II. This Case Presents No Federal Question Worthy Of Review .....	13
A. This Case Presents No Reviewable Issue Of Tribal Law .....	13
1. GRE Has Not Been Required To Produce Records From Sovereign Tribes .....	13
2. The Petition Asserts Arguments About Tribal Rights That Were Neither Made Nor Ruled On Below .....	16
B. GRE Makes Unsupported Contentions About The Private Nature Of Requisite Data .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Court of Appeals Properly Applied Principles Of Law Enunciated By This Court.....	18
A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That The Reconciliation Statute Satisfies Substantive Due Process Guarantees .....	19
B. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That The Reconciliation Statute Does Not Violate The Extraterritoriality Prong Of The Dormant Commerce Clause .....	21
C. The Court Of Appeals Correctly Held That The Reconciliation Statute Does Not Violate The Supremacy Clause.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

APPENDIX

Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009 or PACT Act, Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087-88 (2010), Congressional Findings and Purposes .....	1a
15 U.S.C. § 376 .....	4a
Amended Notice of Determination Not to Include Grand River Enterprises Six Nations Ltd. on the Connecticut Tobacco Directory, August 24, 2016.....	7a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>American Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 818 (2013) .....	12
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>American Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. Central Office Telephone, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	24
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	11
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	11, 23
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	21
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 624 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Freedom Holdings v. Schneiderman</i> , 563 U.S. 913 (2011).....	5
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Beebe</i> , 574 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. McDaniel</i> , 559 U.S. 1068 (2010).....	5
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied sub nom. King v. Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd.</i> , 549 U.S. 951 (2006).....	3

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 481 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2007) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	3
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	11, 21, 22
<i>In Re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Products Liability Litigation</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Exxon Mobil Corp. v. New York</i> , 572 U.S. 1080 (2014) .....	24
<i>Int’l Tobacco Partners v. Kline</i> , 475 F.Supp.2d 1078 (D. Kan. 2007).....	5
<i>Kelly v. Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	25
<i>KT&amp;G Corp. v. Att’y Gen. of Oklahoma</i> , 535 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Lange-Kessler v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 109 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Tarkanian v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 511 U.S. 1033 (1994).....	12
<i>Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Meyer</i> , 63 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. Partnership v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	24
<i>New York v. Grand River Enterprises, Ltd.</i> , No.14-CV-00910, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117801 (W.D.N.Y. Aug. 30, 2016) .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>New York v. Grand River Enterprises, Ltd.</i> , No.14-CV-00910, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21558 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2019).....	15
<i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , 942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.</i> , No.12-CV- 06276, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95329 (E.D.N.Y. Jul. 21, 2016).....	15
<i>S&amp;M Brands, Inc. v. Caldwell</i> , 614 F.3d 172 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 562 U.S. 1270 (2011).....	5
<i>Seagram &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Hostetter</i> , 384 U.S. 35 (1966).....	20, 21
<i>Star Scientific, Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 818 (2002).....	5
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	19
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	24
 CONSTITUTIONS:	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1, 24
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 16, 21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3.....	1, 19
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:	
15 U.S.C. § 375 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 7
15 U.S.C. § 376.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009 or PACT Act, Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087-88 (2010), Congressional Findings and Purposes .....	1, 7
Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 4-28h–4-28r .....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28i.....	4, 7, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28i(b)(2) .....	5, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28j(b) .....	8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28j(d) .....	6
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28l.....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28m.....	3, 5, 8
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28m(a)(3)(C).....	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-15.....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-302(b) .....	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-305.....	3
Conn. Pub. Acts. 17-105, § 2 .....	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-57-1303(b)(3)(C) .....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2709(14).....	6
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. 370.698(2)(g).....	6
 RULES:	
Sup. Ct. Rule 10 .....	12
